
HSCC/SES/MOT/AIIMS/Guntur/2019      Date :31.07.2019 

 

All Bidders 

 

Amendment -III 

 

Project: Supply, Installation, Testing & Commissioning of Modular Operation Theatres for 

Hospital Block at All India Institute of Medical Sciences (AIIMS), Mangalagiri, 

Distt. Guntur. 

 

IFB No. HSCC/SES/MOT/AIIMS/Guntur/2019 Date : 17.06.2019 

This has reference to above IFB. 

 

The following Amendment may be noted which shall be treated as part of the tender 

document and to be submitted duly signed & stamp along with tender. 

 

Sr. No. Bidders’ Queries Amended as 

1 Wall & Ceiling System (SMS)  

It should be BIS/European CE certified with notified 

4 digit body no./UL Listed 

You are requested to kindly delete European CE 

Certified with notified 4 digit body no/UL Listed and 

Add European CE Declaration of conformity for 

Wall and Ceiling System  

 

The certificate of the product 

should be BIS/US FDA 

European CE Declaration of 

conformity 

 

 

2 OT Light-LED 

It should be compliant with relevant European CE 

with 4 digit notified body no./USFDA/ETL/UL Listed 

Or Declaration of conformity for quoted Model with 

ISO-13485 

Kindly amend the same to relevant European 

CE/UL Listed /ETL & USFDA Certified. 

Certification should be must for quoted OT Light for 

safety and quality standard of OT Light. 

 

European CE/UL Listed /ETL 

& USFDA Certified. 

 

 

 

 

 

3 HD Camera System 
 
It should be USFDA/European Certified 
 
This clause is only applicable for the OT Lights and 
not for the Camera installed with it. You are 
therefore requested to kindly delete this line from 
tender technical specifications. 

 

 

 

Tender terms and conditions 

prevail 



4  
WALL PANELING SYSTEM & CEILING 
PANELING SYSTEM 
 
Wall and ceiling system, Sub frame and Sealing 
Gaskets must be of same manufacturer 
 
We request you to include principal company as 
well and amend as "Wall and ceiling system, 
Sub frame and Sealing Gaskets must be of same 
manufacturer/ principal company" 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Tender terms and conditions 
prevail 

5 ii) Wall panels: 
 
f. Reaction to fire class 1 norm 
 
We request you to amend as "Reaction to fire class 
1 norm or equivalent" since class 1 norms are 
specific to certain countries 

 
 
 
 
Tender terms and conditions 
prevail 

6 Amendment II. point 44 
 
The certificate of the product should be 
BIS/European CE Certified with notified 4 digit body 
no./UL listed 
 
Kindly delete this point as this is valid for only 
medical equipment Wall panels are not classified 
as medical equipment 

 
 
 
 
 
 
The certificate of the product 
should be BIS/ European 
CE/US FDA 

7 18 HD LED FLAT PANEL MEDICAL GRADE 
MONITORd) 
 
-HD Flat Panel Monitor should be done according to 
IP 54 regulations. 
 
-ESG Safety Glass Cover is must to protect the 
Monitor Screen from breakage and for additional 
Safety of Patient. 
 
-Video Connectors on the back side of Monitor is to 
be hide by Cover of Aluminum from the Back side of 
Monitor. 
 
Request for 
Highlighted points are specific to a particular 
manufacturer hence request you to delete these 
points. This is restricting participation of other 
companies/ suppliers. Moreover, these points 
have no added advantage over the functionality 
and the utility of the equipment 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Tender terms and conditions 
prevail 
 
 

8 18B RECORDING SYSTEM 
 
Recording system should be integrated streaming 
with streaming. 
 

 
 
 
 
 



Request you to provide more clarity on this point 
since the sentence is vague. 
 
h) ESG Safety Glass Cover is must to protect the 
Monitor Screen from breakage and for Additional 
Safety of Patient. 
n) Recording system should be done 
according to IP 54 regulations. 
 
Request for 
Highlighted points are specific to a particular 
manufacturer hence request you to delete these 
points. This is restricting participation of other 
companies/ suppliers. Moreover, these points 
have no added advantage over the functionality 
and the utility of the equipment 

Tender terms and conditions 
prevail 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Tender terms and conditions 
prevail 
 
 

9 18C MONITOR — DIGITAL 
DISPLAY (PACS/HMIS) 
 
HD Flat Panel Monitor 
should be done according to IP 54 regulations. 
 
ESG Safety Glass Cover shall be used to protect 
the Monitor Screen from breakage and for 
additional Safety of Patient. 
 
i) Video Connectors on the back side of Monitor is 
to be hide by Cover of Aluminium from the 
 
Request for 
Highlighted points are specific to a particular 
manufacturer hence request you to delete these 
points. This is restricting participation of other 
companies/ suppliers. Moreover, these points 
have no added advantage over the functionality 
and the utility of the equipment 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Tender terms and conditions 
prevail 
 

10  
19. PENDANTS FOR 
ANESTHETIST AND SURGEON 
m) Shelf of Pendant should be made of High-
quality Bio- Clean Material 
 
Request you clarify the meaning of Bio- Clean 
material. 
This point since it is specific to a particular 
company. This is restricting participation of other 
companies/suppliers. Pendants manufactured by 
most companies are cleanable with hospital 
disinfectants 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Tender terms and conditions 
prevail 
 

11 n) Pendant should have Anti- microbial Coating. 
 
Request you to delete this point since it is 
specific to certain company. This is restricting 
participation of other companies/suppliers. 

 
 
Anti- microbial 
Coating/Powder coating 



Pendants manufactured by most companies are 
cleanable with hospital disinfectants 

12 The bid submission date is extended to 31.07.2019 
 
 
Request you to extend the deadline by another 
week to 5th August 2019 
 

 
 
 
Extension of date of 
submission is mentioned 
below. 

13 Request for deletion of Manufacturer 
Authorisation for Monitor Digital Display 
(PACS/HMIS)     

 
Deleted 

14 Extension of  tender submission date from 
31.07.2019 to 05.08.2019  

 

Extension of date of 
submission is mentioned 
below 

 

The bid submission date is extended from 31.07.2019 to 05.08.2019 and bid security 

should be valid for 180 days from the date of original bid submission ie. From 

17.07.2019. 

  

All other terms & conditions remain unchanged. 

 

Sr. Chief General Manager -I , HSCC (I) Ltd. 

                                                         For & on behalf of Director, AIIMS, Mangalagiri, Guntur 


